


















































 

 
515 Lincoln Highway  I  Rochelle, IL 61068  I  p:815.562.9087  I  fehrgraham.com  

Insight. Experience. Results. 

February 5, 2025 
 
Mr. Zac Gill 
City Engineer 
City of DeKalb 
1216 Market Street 
DeKalb, IL 60115 
 
Re: Dekalb Watermain Replacement 

Letter of Recommendation 
 
Dear Mr. Gill, 
 
In compliance with the Notice to Bidders for the above-referenced project, bid packages were 
available through QuestCDN.com and our office, with bids due by 1:00 p.m., Wednesday, January 
29. Ten companies held bid packages, eight of which were identified as prime bidders and five 
complete bids from Elliot and Wood Inc., Everlast Blacktop Inc., IHC Construction Companies LLC, 
Performance Construction & Engineering LLC, and Swallow Construction Corp were received for the 
opening. 
 
Our office has completed a review of the submitted Base and Alternate Bids. All bid(s) were 
accompanied by the necessary forms. A synopsis of the bids is as follows, and a complete bid 
tabulation is attached:  
 

  ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMATE 

PERFORMANCE 
CONSTRUCTION 

AND 
ENGINEERING 

ELLIOT AND 
WOOD 

EVERLAST 
BLACKTOP 

SWALLOW 
CONSTRUCTION 

IHC 
CONSTRUCTION 

BASE BID $412,684.00 $477,787.00 $524,904.00 $525,000.00 $552,979.50 $994,034.00 
ALTERNATE 

BID 1 $99,850.00 $107,777.00 $118,499.00 $122,303.99 $132,258.00 $146,978.00 

 
Based on recent conversations, Fehr Graham recommends the awarding of the 2025 Watermain 
Replacement project to Performance Construction and Engineering for the Base Bid of 
$477,787.00, plus any other Alternate Bids the City wishes to award. 
 
Fehr Graham can proceed with preparing the contract documents should you decide to move 
forward with this work. Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with professional services. 
Should you need anything further, please contact our office anytime.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Mack Llanas 
Staff Engineer 

ML:ss 
Attachment 
O:\DeKalb, City of\24-730 - Water Main Replacement\PA Final\Correspondence\24-730 DeKalb WM 2025 2025-03-05 Ltr of Rec.docx 

https://www.fehrgraham.com/


BID TABULATION - WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

CITY OF DEKALB

BASE BID

NO. ITEM UNIT QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE

20101400 NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT POUND 9                  8.00$                      72.00$                   5.00$                     45.00$                   5.00$                     45.00$                   1.00$                     9.00$                     1.10$                     9.90$                     14.00$                    126.00$             

20101500 PHOSPHORUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT POUND 9                  8.00$                      72.00$                   5.00$                     45.00$                   5.00$                     45.00$                   1.00$                     9.00$                     1.10$                     9.90$                     14.00$                    126.00$             

20101600 POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT POUND 9                  8.00$                      72.00$                   5.00$                     45.00$                   5.00$                     45.00$                   1.00$                     9.00$                     1.10$                     9.90$                     14.00$                    126.00$             

20800150 TRENCH BACKFILL CU YD 155             60.00$                    9,300.00$             70.00$                   10,850.00$           40.00$                   6,200.00$             51.00$                   7,905.00$             44.00$                   6,820.00$             47.00$                    7,285.00$         

21101600 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, VARIABLE DEPTH SQ YD 50                20.00$                    1,000.00$             20.00$                   1,000.00$             16.60$                   830.00$                 10.00$                   500.00$                 61.00$                   3,050.00$             29.00$                    1,450.00$         

25000110 SEEDING, CLASS 1A ACRE 0.1               9,000.00$              900.00$                 10,000.00$           1,000.00$             35,000.00$           3,500.00$             5,000.00$             500.00$                 23,100.00$           2,310.00$             14,640.00$            1,464.00$         

25100630 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SQ YD 50                10.00$                    500.00$                 10.00$                   500.00$                 3.40$                     170.00$                 5.00$                     250.00$                 50.50$                   2,525.00$             11.00$                    550.00$             

28000500 INLET AND PIPE PROTECTION EACH 8                  400.00$                 3,200.00$             250.00$                 2,000.00$             50.00$                   400.00$                 300.00$                 2,400.00$             215.00$                 1,720.00$             55.00$                    440.00$             

42400200 PCC SIDEWALK, 5" SQFT 452             25.00$                    11,300.00$           20.00$                   9,040.00$             13.00$                   5,876.00$             13.00$                   5,876.00$             22.00$                   9,944.00$             36.00$                    16,272.00$       

44000100 PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 390             10.00$                    3,900.00$             15.00$                   5,850.00$             41.00$                   15,990.00$           18.00$                   7,020.00$             5.00$                     1,950.00$             1.00$                      390.00$             

44000200 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 20                10.00$                    200.00$                 17.00$                   340.00$                 34.00$                   680.00$                 18.00$                   360.00$                 21.00$                   420.00$                 1.00$                      20.00$               

44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL FOOT 90                10.00$                    900.00$                 7.00$                     630.00$                 19.00$                   1,710.00$             12.00$                   1,080.00$             1.50$                     135.00$                 1.00$                      90.00$               

44000600 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 452             4.00$                      1,808.00$             3.00$                     1,356.00$             4.00$                     1,808.00$             2.00$                     904.00$                 0.40$                     180.80$                 1.00$                      452.00$             

44201723 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 6 INCH SQ YD 390             150.00$                 58,500.00$           71.00$                   27,690.00$           70.00$                   27,300.00$           58.00$                   22,620.00$           94.00$                   36,660.00$           234.00$                  91,260.00$       

56100700  WATER MAIN 8" FOOT 1,050          150.00$                 157,500.00$         210.00$                 220,500.00$         184.00$                 193,200.00$         160.00$                 168,000.00$         225.00$                 236,250.00$         338.00$                  354,900.00$     

56105000 WATER VALVES 8" EACH 5                  3,000.00$              15,000.00$           2,200.00$             11,000.00$           5,480.00$             27,400.00$           3,500.00$             17,500.00$           7,500.00$             37,500.00$           9,643.00$              48,215.00$       

60248900 VALVE VAULTS, TYPE A, 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID EACH 5                  4,000.00$              20,000.00$           6,000.00$             30,000.00$           5,139.00$             25,695.00$           4,750.00$             23,750.00$           500.00$                 2,500.00$             13,659.00$            68,295.00$       

60603800 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER TYPE B6.12 FOOT 90                50.00$                    4,500.00$             80.00$                   7,200.00$             76.00$                   6,840.00$             45.00$                   4,050.00$             75.00$                   6,750.00$             165.00$                  14,850.00$       

67100100 MOBILIZATION L SUM 1                  15,000.00$            15,000.00$           10,400.00$           10,400.00$           30,000.00$           30,000.00$           60,180.75$           60,180.75$           52,500.00$           52,500.00$           68,180.00$            68,180.00$       

X0327235 LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES FOOT 50                50.00$                    2,500.00$             1.00$                     50.00$                   90.00$                   4,500.00$             80.00$                   4,000.00$             100.00$                 5,000.00$             421.00$                  21,050.00$       

X1200015 VALVE VAULTS ABBANDON EACH 3                  500.00$                 1,500.00$             500.00$                 1,500.00$             2,256.00$             6,768.00$             800.00$                 2,400.00$             525.00$                 1,575.00$             6,400.00$              19,200.00$       

X1200246 WATERMAIN CASING PIPE FOOT 156             60.00$                    9,360.00$             66.00$                   10,296.00$           243.00$                 37,908.00$           168.00$                 26,208.00$           110.00$                 17,160.00$           153.00$                  23,868.00$       

X5610656 WATER MAIN TO BE ADANDONED, 8" FOOT 1,050          2.00$                      2,100.00$             9.00$                     9,450.00$             16.00$                   16,800.00$           20.00$                   21,000.00$           20.00$                   21,000.00$           25.00$                    26,250.00$       

X5610748 WATER MAIN LINE STOP 8" EACH 5                  6,000.00$              30,000.00$           12,300.00$           61,500.00$           6,250.00$             31,250.00$           9,400.00$             47,000.00$           3,500.00$             17,500.00$           23,400.00$            117,000.00$     

X5620116 WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (SHORT) EACH 7                  2,500.00$              17,500.00$           2,500.00$             17,500.00$           3,519.00$             24,633.00$           6,500.00$             45,500.00$           3,500.00$             24,500.00$           11,000.00$            77,000.00$       

X5630708 CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 8" EACH 4                  6,500.00$              26,000.00$           6,500.00$             26,000.00$           8,984.00$             35,936.00$           6,900.00$             27,600.00$           7,500.00$             30,000.00$           5,500.00$              22,000.00$       

X7010217 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL) L SUM 1                  20,000.00$            20,000.00$           12,000.00$           12,000.00$           19,375.00$           19,375.00$           28,369.25$           28,369.25$           35,000.00$           35,000.00$           13,175.00$            13,175.00$       

 $         412,684.00  As Read  $         477,787.00  As Read  $         524,904.00  As Read  $         525,000.00  As Read  $         552,979.50  As Read  $     994,034.00 

412,684.00$         As Calculated 477,787.00$         As Calculated 524,904.00$         As Calculated 525,000.00$         As Calculated 552,979.50$         As Calculated 994,034.00$     

ALTERNATE

BID

NO. ITEM UNIT QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE

20800150 TRENCH BACKFILL CU YD 82                60.00$                    4,920.00$             5.00$                     410.00$                 40.00$                   3,280.00$             65.00$                   5,330.00$             44.00$                   3,608.00$             46.00$                    3,772.00$         

44000100 PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 75                10.00$                    750.00$                 14.00$                   1,050.00$             41.00$                   3,075.00$             26.00$                   1,950.00$             44.00$                   3,300.00$             1.00$                      75.00$               

44201696 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 4 INCH SQ YD 75                150.00$                 11,250.00$           78.00$                   5,850.00$             75.00$                   5,625.00$             59.00$                   4,425.00$             99.00$                   7,425.00$             234.00$                  17,550.00$       

56100700  WATER MAIN 8" FOOT 332             150.00$                 49,800.00$           220.00$                 73,040.00$           162.00$                 53,784.00$           200.00$                 66,400.00$           225.00$                 74,700.00$           255.00$                  84,660.00$       

56105000 WATER VALVES 8" EACH 1                  3,000.00$              3,000.00$             2,300.00$             2,300.00$             3,375.00$             3,375.00$             5,000.00$             5,000.00$             7,500.00$             7,500.00$             4,565.00$              4,565.00$         

60248900 VALVE VAULTS, TYPE A, 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID EACH 1                  4,000.00$              4,000.00$             6,000.00$             6,000.00$             3,588.00$             3,588.00$             5,000.00$             5,000.00$             500.00$                 500.00$                 7,537.00$              7,537.00$         

67100100 MOBILIZATION L SUM 1                  5,000.00$              5,000.00$             2,072.00$             2,072.00$             10,694.00$           10,694.00$           6,732.66$             6,732.66$             15,500.00$           15,500.00$           3,478.00$              3,478.00$         

X0327235 LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES FOOT 50                50.00$                    2,500.00$             1.00$                     50.00$                   90.00$                   4,500.00$             40.00$                   2,000.00$             100.00$                 5,000.00$             170.00$                  8,500.00$         

X5610658 WATER MAIN ABANDON 8" FOOT 315             2.00$                      630.00$                 7.00$                     2,205.00$             26.00$                   8,190.00$             20.00$                   6,300.00$             15.00$                   4,725.00$             25.00$                    7,875.00$         

X5630708 CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 8" EACH 2                  6,500.00$              13,000.00$           6,400.00$             12,800.00$           8,002.00$             16,004.00$           7,900.00$             15,800.00$           4,250.00$             8,500.00$             3,385.00$              6,770.00$         

X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION SPECIAL L SUM 1                  5,000.00$              5,000.00$             2,000.00$             2,000.00$             6,384.00$             6,384.00$             3,366.33$             3,366.33$             1,500.00$             1,500.00$             2,196.00$              2,196.00$         

 $           99,850.00  As Read  $         107,777.00  As Read  $         118,499.00  As Read  $         122,304.00  As Read  $         132,258.00  As Read  $     146,978.00 

99,850.00$           As Calculated 107,777.00$         As Calculated 118,499.00$         As Calculated 122,303.99$         As Calculated 132,258.00$         As Calculated 146,978.00$     

IHC CONSTRUCTION

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

210 Industrial Dr. P.O Box 544

SWALLOW CONSTRUCTION CORPEVERLAST BLACKTOP

Jason T. Stoll

DeKalb, IL 60115

7N540 IL Route 25

Elgin, IL 60120

490 Topsoil Dr

West Chicago, IL 60185

385 Airport Rd Suite 100

Elgin, IL 60123

ELLIOT AND WOOD

Yes

Bids Due: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

Plano, IL 60545

Bid Bond in Place 5% Yes

ENGINEERS ESTIMATE PERFORMANCE CONSTRUCTION

Addendum No. 1

I certify that the above tabulation is true and correct.

217 W John Street



zachary.gill
Line

zachary.gill
Callout
Watermain Replacement 8"



	Res 2025-024 Passed 022425 Performance Eng
	Res 2025-024 add to
	3 SKM_C650i25021912411
	3a Ltr of Rec - N. 1st St 2025 WM Repl
	4 Exhibit - N. 1st St 2025 WM Repl




